
 

Rotherhithe Community Council 
A community safety surgery will be held at 6.30pm prior to the meeting 

please  
come along and speak to community safety wardens and safer 

neighbourhood teams.  
 
 

Thursday 20 January 2011 
7.00 pm 

Bacon's College, Timber Pond Road, Rotherhithe, London SE16 6AT 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Jeff Hook (Chair) 
Councillor Wilma Nelson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 11 January 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
December 2010. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7.10 

 The Chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS  
 

7.15 

 • Consultation on Southwark Licensing Policy for sex 
establishments. 

• Consultation on Transport Plan (Local Implementation Plan) – 
there will be a information stall at the meeting. 

• Information about save our loved park from Thames Water’s 
building plans. 

 
 
 
 

 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 10) 
 

7.30 

 Please submit your written questions to the Neighbourhood Coordinator or 
Constitutional Officer. 
 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

9. UPDATE ON FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL  
 

7.35 

10. GENERAL OVERVIEW OF HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICES  
 

7.45 

11. HOUSING REPAIRS  
 

7.55 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

 Officers from Housing will give an overview of the housing repairs 
service. 
 
This includes: 
• How to report repairs (representative from Vangent, Customer 

Service Centre).  
• How the process should work after the repair has been reported. 
• Key policies that are used for housing repairs e.g. caring for 

vulnerable residents. 
• Information about the complaints procedure.   
• Tenancy management functions (area manager, Rotherhithe 

Housing Office). 
 

 

 BREAK 
 

 

 This is an opportunity for residents to speak to Councillors and Officers. 
 

 

12. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

8.15 

 EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 
Members to take formal decisions on the attached report.  
 
 
 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

 

14. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  
 

8.25 

 EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 
Members to take formal decisions on the attached report.  
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 11 January 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of si
[...]
020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Polish:

adresem 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

2



Cantonese:

020 7525 7234 160

Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Turkish:

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7234 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

3



1 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 8 December 2010 
 

 

ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Rotherhithe Community Council held on Wednesday 8 December 
2010 at 7.00 pm at Bacon's College, Timber Pond Road, Rotherhithe, London SE16 
6AT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Jeff Hook (Chair) 

Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Forid Ahmed, Neighbourhood Coordinator 
Gill Kelly, Community Council Development Officer  
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lisa Rajan and Wilma Nelson.   
 
Councillor Catherine McDonald submitted her apologies for lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were declared. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 8 December 2010 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2010 be agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting,
[...]
dates etc on tree pruning – this information   is 

5



3 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 8 December 2010 
 

available to view on the Council’s website.  Generally decisions about cutting or keeping 
trees could be difficult.  As this issue has been overlooked for sometime now  the proposal 
is to produce a rolling programme of dates.  
 
Public question 
 
A local resident referred to item 12, of the minutes which a public question that raised 
about the allocation of the cleaner greener safer funding being used to transfer statutes 
from the Heygate to Southwark Park. Apparently this project should have been completed 
twelve months ago. 
 
AGREED: 
 
Officers to provide to a future community council a list of all CGS projects that have been 
successfully completed or are yet to be completed. 
 
Thames Water presentation  
 
There were some inaccuracies in the Thames presentation given at community council on 
8 November 2010, these were highlighted as follows: 
 
• Phase two consultation is scheduled for summer 2011, not January 2011. 
  
• Thames Water realised that some customers were omitted from their original mailing, 

they sent new letters out immediately so they could be included in the phase one 
consultation and not have to wait until phase 2.  

 
• Since the November meeting, Thames Water also announced the closing date for 

phase one comments was extended to 14 January 2011.  
  

7. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 None were received at this meeting. 
 

8. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 Members noted the following announcements: 
 
• The United St Saviour’s Charity are operating two grant making programmes – small 

and large grants. The focus of both programmes is to bring positive benefits to improve 
the lives of residents of North Southwark and Bermondsey and areas close by.  
Applications are available from the Charity’s website  http://www.ustsc.org.uk   

 
Completed applications should be r
[...]
eing by working in conjunction with health organisations. 
 
Neil explained that the lease on the premises runs out next year but eventually he would  
like to see a pensioners hub that could provide a whole raft of services for older people.   
He concluded by stating that there needs to be more joined up and cross border working.  
It is likely that the lease would be renewed for a further 12 months. 
A few residents asked about the old Library which they said could be used as a 
intergenerational hub for both young and older people.  The response was once the new 
Library opens as part of the Canada Water regeneration the old Library would be sold, this 
situation remains unchanged. 
 
The meeting were informed that Time and Talents has a ICT suite which members can 
attend if they are also members of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Partnership Board.   
 
The meeting were also told  the Pumphouse Museum would be looking at a memory cafe 
for those who suffer dementia.   
 
The chair thanked the presenter for attending the meeting. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 The following public questions were submitted: 
 
Q1: Old Library, Albion Street – please can you tell residents who is likely to move there? 
 
A1: The old Library would be put up for sale even though work is still going on around the 
library.  One of the options which has been considered is to have a Scandinavian market. 
 

8



6 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 8 December 2010 
 

Q2: Do we know who the buyer would be and does the Council have a remit on its use – 
that is would it be considered for community use?   
 
A2: Those community groups that have an expressed interest need to go through the 
planning process regarding change of use. 
 
Q3: If the old Library is being sold off what about BEC Ltd - adult education centre? 
 
A3: The Council are working with Morley College, so negotiations are taking place and 
BEC would be given notice if the old Library is sold off.  
 
Q4: What is the current situation with Odessa Street? 
 
A4. The plan is to re-develop Odessa Street, accommodation for the users and building is 
yet to be decided.  
 

 Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 

9



  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council 
 

Public question form: 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Forid Ahmed, Neighbourhood 
Coordinator or Gill Kelly, Community Council Development Officer  
 

 

Agenda Item 8
10



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
12 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
20 January 
2011 

Meeting Name: 
Rotherhithe Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Local parking amendments (Q3) 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards within Rotherhithe Community Council 

From: 
 

Senior Engineer, Network Development 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1. It is recommended that the following local parking amendments, detailed in the 

appendices to this report, are approved for implementation subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures: 

 
2. Timber Pond Road – proposed at any time waiting restrictions 
 
3. Devon Street & Devonshire Grove – proposed parking restrictions as part of the 

Old Kent Road Integrated Waste Management Facility (IWMF) 
 
4. Hawkstone Road – proposed loading only bay and extension of waiting restrictions 
 
5. Silver Walk – proposed waiting restrictions (at any time and Thursday 7am-12 

noon) 
 
6. Rotherhithe Street – proposed at any time restrictions 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
7. This report presents proposals for a number of local parking amendment schemes, 

which are matters reserved to Community Council for decision.    
 
8. The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the 

report.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Timber Pond Road (1011Q3032) – Proposed at any time waiting restrictions 
 
9. The network development team received a complaint in October 2010 from a 

resident concerning parking outside Bacon’s College, Timber Park Road. 
 
10. Concerns were raised that obstructive parking is taking place in Timber Pond Road 

on the 90 degree bend causing visibility problems for both motorists and 
pedestrians. It is understood that there is a particular parking problem during the 
drop off / pick up times. 

 
11. To ensure that vehicle access is maintained at all times and pedestrian and 

motorist visibility is not obscured, it is recommended that at any time waiting 
restrictions be installed on the bend in Timber Pond Road as shown in Appendix 1. 

 

Agenda Item 12
11



 

 
 
 

2 

  

 
 
Devon Street & Devonshire Grove (1011Q3013) – Proposed parking restrictions 
as part of the Old Kent Road Integrated Waste Management Facility (IWMF) 
 
12. Southwark Council's planning committee has granted permission for Veolia 

Environmental Services to build an Integrated Waste Management Facility (IWMF) 
at the former gas works site on Old Kent Road. 

 
13. The network development team were requested by the Principal Highway 

Engineers working on the scheme to evaluate, design and consult upon and 
appropriate waiting restrictions for the public highway approach and exit roads in 
the immediate area of the IWMF. 

 
14. To enable the IWMF to work effectively some modifications are required to the 

road network, including: 
  

• Construction of a new road. This public highway will provide the exit road from 
the IWMF onto Old Kent Road. 

• Installation of a one-way traffic system. Vehicles will enter “in” via Devon Street 
and “out” via the new road. 

• Installation of a “no motor vehicles” restriction in Devonshire Grove. This will 
prohibit motor vehicles from driving through Devonshire Grove from a point 
approximately 30m north-west of Old Kent Road to its junction with Devon 
Street. 

 
15. For the avoidance of any doubt this report relat
[...]
mmercial/industrial premises in 
Raymouth Road, Elephant Road, Camberwell Station Road and Druid Street and has 
proved to be a successful initiative. 

 
27. Based on officer recommendations and feedback from the consultation, its is 

recommended to proceed to statutory consultation on the proposed at any time 
waiting restrictions, unrestricted free parking places and loading bay in Devon 
Street and the new exit road as shown in appendix 3. 

 
Hawkstone Road (1011Q2029) – Proposed Loading only Bay 
 
28. The network development team received correspondence from a local business in 

13



 

 
 
 

4 

  

July 2010 concerning the lack of available loading opportunity outside their 
premises on Lower Road.  

 
29. An engineer from network development visited this location to ascertain the loading 

availability and to locate possible options for loading to the businesses.. 
 
30. Lower Road is a primary road and at the location where the business is located 

there are existing “at any time” waiting and loading restrictions. The highway is too 
narrow to support a 2.7m wide loading bay. On further inspection the engineer 
feels the only option is to locate the loading only bay on Hawkstone Road. 

 
31. The proposal will result in the loss of 4 existing pay and display spaces through the 

introduction of a 10m Loading only bay and 10m of “at any time” waiting restriction. 
The extension to the waiting restrictions is required as the large, mature tree on the 
footway would otherwise prevent loading and unloading taking place and make an 
adjacent loading bay unusable. 

 
32. To ensure that there is loading availability for the local businesses it is 

recommended that a 10m Loading only bay and 10m of “at any time waiting” 
restrictions be installed on Hawkstone Road as shown in Appendix 4. 

  
Silver Walk (1011Q2001) – Proposed at any time and Thursday 7am- 12 Noon 
waiting restrictions 
 
33. The network development team received a complaint in May 2010 from Silver Walk 

management concerning parking Silver Walk and in particular outside the entrance 
to the underground car park. 

 
34. An engineer from network development and a representative from Silver Walk 

management visited this location to ascertain the requirements for waiting 
restrictions. 

 
35. The engineer noted that a number of vehicles were parked near the garage 

entrance making it difficult to enter and leave. It was explained that this becomes 
more of an issue in the evening and at weekends. 

 
36. It was further identified that the current parking activity prevents large (waste or 

emergency service vehicles) proceeding along this cul-de-sac due the narrowness 
of the road. 

 
37. The engineer also spoke the landlady of The Clipper public house who explained 

they receive their dray delivery on a Thursday morning. 
 
38. Care has been taken to keep the length of the restrictions to a minimum so as to 

ensure that vehicle access is maintained at all times, pedestrian and motorist 
visibility is not obscured and that the public house can receive deliveries whilst 
attempting to keep as much on-street parking as possible. 

 
39. In view of the above it is recommended that at any time and Thursday 7am-12 

Noon waiting restrictions be installed on Silver Walk as shown in Appendix 5. 
 
Rotherhithe Street (1011Q2044) – Proposed at any time restrictions 
 
40. Transport for London, in conjunction with Southwark officers, carried out a 

14



 

 
 
 

5 

  

complete route test of the bus service C10 on 16 November 2010.  
 
41. The bus route runs between Canada Water bus station and Victoria Station 
 
42. The purpose of the test was to evaluate the suitability of new 10.2m buses on the 

route and to look at any problems that the additional rear door may cause. 
 
43. The route is currently operated with 8.8m single door, single deck buses with 

additional short workings between Canada Water and Elephant and Castle using 
10.2m dual doo
[...]
 and to the junction with Salter Road, as shown in Appendix 
6. 

 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
53. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the 

polices of the PEP and associated Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 

15



 

 
 
 

6 

  

 
54. The proposals will support the council’s equalities and human rights policies and 

will promote social inclusion by:  
 

• providing improved access for emergency vehicles, buses, refuge vehicles, 
residents and visitors; 

• improving sight lines for all road users;  
• improving junction and pedestrian safety, especially those with limited mobility 

or visual impairment; and 
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT 
 
55. The policies within the Parking and Enforcement Plan are upheld within this report 

have been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA). 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
56. All costs arising from implementing the proposals, as set out in the report, will be 

fully contained within the existing local parking amendment budget. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
57. Where informal consultation has already been carried out this is discussed in the 

key issues section of the report. 
 
58. Should the community council approve these items, statutory consultation will take 

place as part of the making of the traffic management order.  A proposal notice will 
be erected in proximity to the site location and a press notice will be published in 
the Southwark News and London Gazette.  If there are objections a further report 
will be re-submitted to the community council for determination. 

 
59. The Road Network and Parking Manager has been consulted on the proposals and 

has no objections. 
 
60. No consultation or comment has been sought from the Borough Solicitor & 

Secretary or the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
 

16



 

 
 
 

1 

  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Parking and Enforcement Plan Network development, 

Environment and 
Housing Department 

Tim Walker 
020 7525 2021 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Timber Pond Road – proposed at any time waiting restrictions 
Appendix 2 
Appendix 3 

Devon Street & Devonshire Grove – proposed parking restrictions as 
part of the Old Kent Road Integrated Waste Management Site 
(IWMS) 

Appendix 4 Hawkstone Road – proposed Loading only bay 
Appendix 5 Silver Walk – “at any time” and Thursday 7am – 12 Noon waiting 

restrictions 
Appendix 6 Rotherhithe Street –proposed at any time restrictions 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Tim Walker, Senior Engineer 
Report Author Paul Gellard, Engineer 
Version Final 
Dated 10 January 2011 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

No No 

Finance Director No No 
Parking operations and 
development manager 

No No 

Network manager Yes No 
Parking and network 
management business unit 
manager 

Yes No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Scrutiny Team  
 

17



18



‘A
t 

an
y 

ti
m

e’
 w

ai
ti

n
g

 r
es

tr
ic

ti
o

n
s 

A
 d

ou
bl

e 
ye

llo
w

 li
ne

 m
ea

ns
 th

at
 n

o 
pa

rk
in

g 
is

 a
llo

w
ed

 a
t a

ny
 ti

m
e.

 P
le

as
e 

re
m

em
be

r 
th

at
:

al
l d

ou
bl

e 
ye

llo
w

 li
ne

 r
es

tr
ic

tio
ns

 o
pe

ra
te

 2
4 

ho
ur

s 
a 

da
y,

 s
ev

en
 d

ay
s 

a 
w

ee
k,

 in
cl

ud
in

g 
ba

nk
 h

ol
id

ay
s 

 
yo

u 
m

ay
 s

to
p 

to
 lo

ad
 o

r 
un

lo
ad

 fo
r 

up
 to

 2
0 

m
in

ut
es

 o
n 

ye
llo

w
 li

ne
s,

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
yo

u 
ar

e 
no

t c
au

si
ng

 a
n 

ob
st

ru
ct

io
n

if 
yo

u 
ar

e 
a 

B
lu

e 
B

ad
ge

 h
ol

de
r 

yo
u 

ar
e 

en
tit

le
d 

to
 p

ar
k 

fo
r 

3 
ho

ur
s 

on
 a

ny
 y

el
lo

w
 li

ne
s 

pr
ov

id
ed

 th
at

 y
ou

 a
re

 
no

t c
au

si
ng

 a
 h

az
ar

d 
or

 o
bs

tr
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

th
e 

cl
oc

k 
ca

rd
 is

 d
is

pl
ay

ed
 a

nd
 s

et
 to

 y

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

 

ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Rotherhithe Community Council held on Thursday 20 January 2011 
at 7.00 pm at Bacon's College, Timber Pond Road, Rotherhithe, London SE16 6AT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Jeff Hook (Chair) 

Councillor Wilma Nelson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Forid Ahmed (Neighbourhood Co-oridnator)  
Gill Kelly (Community Council Development Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Columba Blango, David Hubber, 
Catherine McDonald, and for lateness from Councillor Richard Livingstone  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2010 be agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 Southwark Civic Awards 
 
The meeting was reminded that completed nomination forms for the Southwark Civic 
Awards should be sent in by the end of January 2011.   
 
Forms were available from the Southwark Civic Association website: 
http://www.southwarkcivicassociation.org.  The Awards Ceremony takes place in May 
2011. Contact the Civic Association on 020 7525 7303 for a copy of the form, or email: 
info@southwarkcivicassociation.org. 
 
 
Consultation on licensing policy on sex establishments 
 
Richard Parkin, licensing manager announced that the team were consulting all 
community councils on the draft licensing policy for sex establishments. 
 
The draft document on sex establishments have recently been ratified at the Licensing 
Committee on 6 January 2011 for the purpose of public consultation which had started on 
10 January 2011 and ends on 4 March 2011.  Community councils were being asked for 
their views on the draft policy as well as hearing the views of local residents, businesses 
and community groups to comment and consider whether different areas of Southwark 
which may be suitable or unsuitable.   

The draft policy proposes that applications would not be granted where the premises are 
located near residential accommodation, near places of worship, community facilities or 
public buildings, near schools, youth clubs, shops, parks, leisure and recreational 
establishments or any other similar premises directed at, or primarily used by children or 
families. 

 
Further information is available online at www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
  
 
 



3 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 The following questions were submitted: 
 
Q1: The local parking amendment on Rotherhithe Street (1011Q2009) was approved at 
the Rotherhithe Community Council meeting on 7 October 2010, when will the work be 
done? 
 
A1: ACTION: The chair asked if this could be followed up by officers in network 
development, environment & housing department. 
 
Q2: Is the community council aware that there were some changes to the Taxicard 
scheme which came into effect on 4 January 2011. Southwark residents and other  
London Boroughs would be affected by this change? 
 
A2: ACTION: The chair agreed to ask the relevant Greater London Assembly (GLA) 
member to provide any information about and feedback at the next meeting. 
 
Q3: Gritting during the severe winter – what if any, is the strategy for spreading salt during 
snow /icy conditions?  I had particular concerns on Salter Road during the 10 December 
2010. 
 
A3: There are significant stock supplies of grit boxes and salt bins around the borough. 
The Council’s priority is to keep major roads clear, however there is not enough salt to 
clear all roads. 
 
The housing officer stated the Rotherhithe housing office has a list of priority areas which 
get cleared of snow which is around accommodation where there are vulnerable and older 
adults or those live in sheltered housing. 
 
Q4: I rang the Council and left several messages about having salt delivered to clear ice 
and snow on the pavements and never received a response to my request.  Also 
preference should be given to those that live in hilly roads that link on to the main roads. 
 
A4: Members note the comments made. 
 
Q5: The pathway at Surrey Docks Water Sports Centre remains closed despite the fact 
this was raised 6 months ago and a resolution was passed at a recent community council 
it is still closed. 
 
A5: ACTION: Ask the cabinet member for culture, leisure, sport & Olympics to look into 
this. 
 
Q6: A Cleaner Greener Safer project ‘ Karretts’ received funding of £40k, what progress 
has been made on this scheme as it was due to be completed by March 2011? 
 
A6: ACTION: The chair said he would request the CGS officer to attend a community 
council meeting or provide a written response concerning this project. 
 
 



4 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

9. UPDATE ON FAIRER FUTURE FOR ALL 
 

 

 Cllr Richard Livingstone, cabinet member for finance, resources and community safety, 
addressed the meeting about the budget consultation process. He referred to the budget 
consultation report (circulated at the meeting) which set out the results of the consultation 
document that took place at the community council meeting on 8 November 2010. 
 
The following information was noted: 
 
• Spending cuts from central government are very severe during this and the next 

financial year.  These would amount to about £29.7m less from the formula grant. The 
council would be as open and transparent as possible and the consultation exercises 
that are taking place are a part of that. 

 
• Government allocation of 11.3% grants, cutting millions in public spending starting 

from April 2011. 
 
• Southwark to receive significant cuts overall with a possible 18% cut within the first 

year. 
 
• At least 26 out of the 32 boroughs would use the formula grant this is used to assess 

the basic expenditure needs of local authorities by combining estimates of the level of 
provision required for each service. 

 
• The question is whether the right population figures are being used to determine how 

much is allocated because the last census most probably undercounted Southwark’s 
population.  The Council want to ensure census forms are filled out correctly. 

 
• That residents wanted to protect the most vulnerable in Southwark from the cuts: 

vulnerable adults and children’s services.  
 
• That the draft revenue budget report has now been published on the council’s website. 

Cllr Livingstone encouraged people to look at the report and make comments.  
 
After the cabinet meeting on 25 January, there would be a period of consultation, before 
the report is considered at cabinet on 8 February 2011 with further recommendations. The 
final version of the report would then be sent to Council Assembly on 22 February for 
agreement. 
 
The chair thanked Cllr Livingstone for his presentation and responding to questions. 
 
 

10. GENERAL OVERVIEW OF HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
 

 

 Allen Macpherson, area housing manager presented this item.  He outlined the structure 
of the teams: area management, asset management, investment planning, business 
support services and home ownership which deals with sales and leaseholders. 
 
The area housing office in the Rotherhithe area is responsible for: 



5 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

 
• 3500 tenants 
• 1000 leaseholders 
• 640 garages 
• Covers Rotherhithe & Surrey Docks plus part of Livesey wards 
• Some non-estate properties 
• Housing estates include: Bonamy, Tustin, Canada, Abbeyfield, Albion, Hawkstone, 

Osprey, Chilton, Swan, Adams Gardens 
• 2 estates with concierge 
• 2 sheltered Housing Units  
 
Key activities 
 
• Rent income - £17.8m annual debit  
• Arrears – currently £680k 
• Notice to seek possession (NSPs) currently 600 per year 
• New lettings – currently 220 per year 
• ASB & nuisance  currently 150 cases 
• Tenancy checks 
• Cause for concern particularly for vulnerable adults  
• Customer visits/calls 
• Resident Involvement work 
• Estate checks every 6 weeks – communal repairs 
• FRAs – Fire Risk Assessments 
 
Rotherhithe major works 
 
• Maydew House: Cabinet agreed all tenants needed to move out. 17 households have 

found a new home.  A further report is to be considered at cabinet to set out options for 
the building. 

 
• Hawkstone Estate: Major scheme agreed as part of programme by the previous 

Executive. The work involves refurbishing John Kennedy House and low rise 
properties.  Consultation for this is underway. 

 
• Lift renewal and refurbishment: Major work to lifts on Silverlock and Silwood Estates 

planned but currently delayed with no start date. 
 
• Minor refurbishment work to Maydew House lifts due to start 30 January 2011. 
 
• Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) related work undertaken at Canada estate recently. 
 
Your Service Your Choice 
 
• What is Your service, your choice?  

 
The next few years will see big changes in the way the council run their housing 
service and Your service, your choice is the name for the conversation the housing 
service want to have with residents to involve them in the decision making.   



6 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

Further information would be provided to community councils, area housing forums 
and Tenants and Residents Associations (TRAs). 
 

Vangent Customer Service 
 
Adrian Jones from the client side of the service centre was present to discuss the call 
centre figures for housing repairs.  During his presentation he referred to the waiting time 
for calls, including the volume of the calls.  He mentioned that the one stop shop at Spa 
Road would be relocating but remain in the north east of the borough – hoping to find a 
more accessible location.   
 
Adrian responded to questions regarding the long delay in the service centre answering 
calls, drop call after waiting etc.  Adrian explained the call is traced back and the person is 
then contacted.  Any delay with calls is an exception rather than a general rule.  
 
The chair thanked the presenters for attending the meeting. 
 
 

11. HOUSING REPAIRS 
 

 

 Daniel Rankin from Housing service repairs presented this item and spoke about the 
Customer Service Centre processes on how housing repairs are dealt with and what the 
protocol is when raising a works order for a repair request and booking an appointment for 
the contractor to attend.  It covers a range of responsibilities which  to assess repair 
requests by the contractor or the housing technical team. 
 
The client receives a works order reference number from the service centre and a  further 
appointment is made if the contractor is unable to complete the repair during the first visit. 
 
A customer feedback call is made to evaluate your opinion of the service after the  
contractor states the repair job is completed, the team calls to ask for a satisfaction 
survey. 
 
Daniel explained that not all the contractor recommendations would be ordered or agreed 
which is the reason the Council are governed by law to undertake certain repairs (Right to 
repair).  Some repairs could be affected by budget restrictions or have health and safety 
implications and major works could be considered as part of the Decent Homes 
programme. 
 
You can make a claim for missed appointment through the service centre which can be 
done in writing, email or at the One Stop Shops. 
 
The chair thanked the presenter for attending the meeting. 
 
 

12. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive decision  
 



7 
 
 

Rotherhithe Community Council - Thursday 20 January 2011 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
1. The following local parking schemes were approved as set out in the report subject to 

the outcome of any necessary statutory procedures: 
 

• Timber Pond Road (1011Q3032) – Proposed at any time waiting restrictions. In 
addition, Rotherhithe Community Council requests the ‘School Keep Clear’ sign be 
repainted and an enforcement plate be installed where required.  

 
• Devon Street & Devonshire Grove (1011Q3013) – Proposed parking restrictions as 

part of the Old Kent Road Integrated Waste Management Facility. 
 

• Silver Walk (1011Q2001) – Proposed at any time and Thursday 7am – 12 noon 
waiting restrictions. 

 
• Rotherhithe Street (1011Q2044) – Proposed at any time restrictions. 

 
2. The local parking amendment for Hawkstone Road (1011Q2029) was not  approved 

because Members felt that  further consultation should take place so  that 
consideration could be given for additional ‘loading only’ parking bays to be installed 
further along Hawkstone Road. 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

14. LEA SCHOOL GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS 
 

 

 Executive decision 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Miss Sian Elsby be appointed as a local authority governor representative at Alfred 
Salter Primary School. 
 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


